

No. SC91564

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri**

---

**KENNETH BAUMRUK,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent.**

---

**Appeal from St. Charles County Circuit Court  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Lucy D. Rauch, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**CHRIS KOSTER  
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....18

ARGUMENT .....20

Point I – Failure to object to statements made to ER doctor .....20

Point II – Failure to call EMT in penalty phase .....31

Point III – Failure to obtain new PET/CT scans .....34

Point IV – Denial of request to obtain new CT and PET scans .....43

Point V – Failure to call an expert witness to use CT scans at trial ....45

Point VI – Failure to present evidence on the impact of “life stressors”  
.....52

Point VII – Claim that counsel in 1995 competency proceedings were  
ineffective in seeking to have charges dismissed .....56

Point VIII – Failure to seek disqualification of St. Louis County  
Prosecuting Attorney’s Office .....62

Point IX – Failure to move to suppress statements to Officer Glenn ....71

Point X – Failure to move to suppress statements to Officer Salamon  
.....82

Point XI – Failure to file motion to suppress statement to Officer  
Venable .....87

Point XII – Failure to move to suppress statement to social worker .....93

Point XIII – Cross-examination of Officer Venable ..... 103

Point XIV – Failure to make adequate record for appeal..... 108

Point XV – Failure to raise claim about slide show on direct appeal  
..... 112

Point XVI – Lack of findings on claim of ineffective assistance of  
appellate counsel..... 115

Point XVII – Failure to impeach Dr. Rabun ..... 117

Point XVIII – Failure to call treating doctors at competency hearing  
..... 122

Point XIX – Failure to call treating nurses in penalty phase ..... 128

CONCLUSION..... 133

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 134

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 169 S.W.3d 916 (Mo.App.W.D. 2005).....	67, 68
<i>Clayton v. State</i> , 63 S.W.3d 201 (Mo.banc 2002).....	86
<i>Cole v. State</i> , 2 S.W.3d 833 (Mo.App.S.D. 1999) .....	67
<i>Davidson v. State</i> , 308 S.W.3d 311 (Mo.App.E.D. 2010) .....	121
<i>Deck v. State</i> , 68 S.W.3d 418 (Mo.banc 2002).....	81
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 200 S.W.3d 500 (Mo.banc 2006) .....	115
<i>Ervin v. State</i> , 80 S.W.3d 817 (Mo.banc 2002) .....	116
<i>Forrest v. State</i> , 290 S.W.3d 704 (Mo.banc 2009).....	49, 126
<i>Gant v. State</i> , 211 S.W.3d 655 (Mo.App.W.D. 2007).....	107
<i>Garton v. State</i> , 454 S.W.2d 522 (Mo. 1970).....	67
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo.banc 2006).....	18
<i>Gregg v. State</i> , 446 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. 1969) .....	85
<i>Joy v. Morrison</i> , 254 S.W.3d 885 (Mo.banc 2008) .....	28
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	60, 69
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 10 S.W.3d 726 (Mo.banc 2003) .....	55
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	73 n.7
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	120

*State v.:*

*Baker*, 850 S.W.2d 944 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993)..... 79, 100

*Basile*, 942 S.W.2d 342 (Mo.banc 1997).....30

*Baumruk*, 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo.banc 2009) ..... 17, 40, 75, 80, 101, 127

*Baumruk*, 85 S.W.3d 644 (Mo.banc 2002) ..... 17 n.4, 40, 61, 101, 127

*Boyce*, 913 S.W.2d 425 (Mo.App.E.D. 1993) ..... 125

*Bradley*, 811 S.W.2d 379 (Mo.banc 1991).....18

*Brown*, 18 S.W.3d 482 (Mo.App.E.D. 2000)..... 78, 99

*Carter*, 641 S.W.2d 54 (Mo.banc 1982) ..... 28, 29

*Clay*, 975 S.W.2d 121 (Mo.banc 1998) .....32

*Clemons*, 946 S.W.2d 206 (Mo.banc 1997)..... 126

*Ferguson*, 20 S.W.3d 485 (Mo.banc 2000)..... 121

*Glass*, 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo.banc 2004)..... 79, 100

*Greer*, 159 S.W.3d 451 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005) ..... 80, 85

*Henderson*, 824 S.W.2d 445 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991).....26

*Hunter*, 840 S.W.2d 850 (Mo.banc 1992) ..... 78, 86

*Johnson*, 968 S.W.2d 123 (Mo.banc 1998).....29

*Johnston*, 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo.banc 1997).....80

*Kelley*, 953 S.W.2d 73 (Mo.App.S.D. 1997)..... 121

*Leisure*, 838 S.W.2d 49 (Mo.App.E.D. 1992) ..... 77, 101

*Lewis*, 735 S.W.2d 183 (Mo.App.S.D. 1987) .....27

*Newberry*, 157 S.W.3d 387 (Mo.App.S.D. 2005) .....85

*Newman*, 605 S.W.2d 781 (Mo. 1980) ..... 66, 67

*Nunley*, 341 S.W.3d 611 (Mo.banc 2011) ..... 77, 120

*Redmon*, 916 S.W.2d 787 (Mo.banc 1996) .....66

*Shurn*, 866 S.W.2d 447 (Mo.banc 1993) ..... 105

*Skillicorn*, 944 S.W.2d 877 (Mo.banc 1997).....28

*Strong*, 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo.banc 2004)..... 114

*Twenter*, 818 S.W.2d 628 (Mo.banc 1991)..... 120

*State ex rel.:*

*Baumruk v. Belt*, 964 S.W.2d 443 (Mo.banc 1998)..... 17 n.4, 56, 57, 59

*Health Midwest Dev. Group, Inc. v. Daugherty*, 965 S.W.2d 841 (Mo.banc 1998) ..... 26, 27

*Storey v. State*, 175 S.W.3d 116 (Mo.banc 2005) ..... 19, 77, 92, 113, 114

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) ..... 18, 59, 60, 101, 127

*Strong v. State*, 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo.banc 2008) ..... 54, 58, 111, 120, 125, 131

*Wilkes v. State*, 82 S.W.3d 925 (Mo.banc 2002).....25

*Williams v. State*, 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo.banc 2005).....19

*Worthington v. State*, 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo.banc 2005)..... 106

*Zink v. State*, 278 S.W.3d 170 (Mo.banc 2009).....*passim*

**Statutes**

Section 491.060, RSMo 2000 .....26

Section 552.020, RSMo 2000 ..... 39, 61

Section 552.020, RSMo 1994 ..... 59, 61

Section 565.020, RSMo 2000 .....7

**Court Rules**

Supreme Court Rule 29.15 ..... 18, 115
